Public Document Pack

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL * Ashfield

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council Offices,
Urban Road,
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottingham
NG17 8DA

Agenda

Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Friday, 11th December, 2020

Time: 11.00 am

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel

For any further information please contact:
Lynn Cain
l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457317

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Membership
Chairman: Councillor Warren Nuttall
Councillors:
Rachel Madden
John Wilmott

Caroline Wilkinson (Substitute Member)

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE

This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317.

SUMMONS

You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held
at the time and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business
set out below.

Carol Cooper-Smith
Chief Executive



AGENDA Page

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.

Hearing for Application for a New Premises Licence: The First 5-150
Post, 16 Brook Street, Sutton in Ashfield.

e Report, Evidence and Representations: pages 5-62.

¢ Notice of Representation and Evidence Bundle by
Nottinghamshire Police: pages 63-150.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE | Date: 11™ DECEMBER 2020
HEARING OF AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES

Heading: LICENCE: THE FIRST POST, 16 BROOK STREET, SUTTON IN
ASHFIELD

Portfolio Holder: REGULATORY SERVICES

Ward/s: CENTRAL & NEW CROSS / ST MARY'’S

Key Decision: NO

Subject to Call-In: NO

Purpose Of Report

For Members to consider the
[...]
formation

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. It passed the powers to the Local
Authority to licence premises for any of the following licensable activities:

e The sale by retail of alcohol;

e The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club or to the order of a member of the
club;

e The provision of regulated entertainment; and

e The provision of late night refreshment.

The licensing objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e The promotion of public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance; and
e The protection of children from harm.

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so that
the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. However, the
legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These are vitally important
and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work.

Section 18 of the 2003 Act, allows Interested Persons, and Responsible Authorities, to make
representations in favour or against applications for the grant of a Premises Licence. Should
representations be made that cannot be resolved between the parties during any consultation
period, then the application must be determined by a Licensing Committee or Sub-Committee
Hearing.

Under the 2003 Act the Licensing Authority is itself a ‘Responsible Authority’ and can make
representations in a formal capacity where it is considered necessary for the promotion of one
or more of the licensing objectives. This role is separate from the general licensing functions
of the Authority.

Page 6



Other Relevant Considerations

The Sub-Committee is reminded of its responsibilities under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the Ashfield District) and the Human
Rights Act (which guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights, and also provides for the pro
[...]
ctivities on New Year's Eve until the standard commencement of
licensable activities on New Year’s Day.

Page 7



A summary of the proposed opening hours can be found detailed below.

Opening Hours:

Monday - Sunday 09:00 Until 03:30

For the Opening Hours to be extended: For an additional hour at the end of standard
hours when British Summertime commences; and from the time of opening on New
Year’s Eve until the standard opening hours on New Year’s Day.

Both the application and the steps that the applicant intends to take to promote the licensing
objectives can be found at Appendix One.

Due to a lack of detailed information as to the nature of the proposed licensed business venture
(the application simply states Public House — seeking a 3am licence) the Licensing Authority
considers that the Operating Schedule does not adequately address the prevention of crime
and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm
Agreement was sought from the Applicant to attach a more robust set of conditions and
operational polices to the grant of any New Premises Licence. At the time of the consultation
period closing, no response had been received and no agreement had been reached with the
Applicant.

As no response was received, and the concerns regarding the lack of detail remain, the
Licensing Authority has submitted a formal representation in its capacity as a ‘Responsible
Authority’ proposing additional conditions and operational polices which are considered
necessary to safeguard and promote the licensing objectives. A copy of the requested
conditions (to replace those originally proposed by the applicant) and the operational policies
are attached at Appendix Two.

During the 28 day consultation period the Licensing Team received a representation from
Nottinghamshire Police raising concerns as to the proposed application undermining the
licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the protection of children from

[...]
ce with all relevant legislation.

The premises will liaise and co-cooperate with the Responsible Authorities

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system with recording equipment must be installed and maintained at the premises and
operated with cameras in positions agreed with the Police. All recordings used in conjunction
with CCTV must:

Be of evidential quality in all lighting conditions;

Indicate the correct time and date; and

Be retained for a period of 31 consecutive days.

¢) Public safety

The premises will operate in accordance with all relevant legislation which promotes the
prevention of public safety objective. For example, the Health & Safety and Food Safety
legislation

The premises will liaise and co-operate with the Responsible Authorities.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The premises will operate in accordance with all relevant legislation which promotes the
prevention of public nuisance objective. For example, Environmental Protection Act 1990.

Arrangements for the storage and disposal of refuse will not cause a nuisance.

The premises will liaise and co-operate with the Responsible Authorities.

Page 27




e) The protection of children from harm

A Challenge 21 scheme must operate at the premises. Any person who appears to be under 21
years of age must not be served alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification
(passport, photo driving licence, Military Identity card or PASS accredited card).

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee.
® | have enclosed the plan of the premises.

e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be designated
premises supervisor, if applicable.

® | understand that I must now advertise my application.

e | understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be r
[...]
inghamshire Police no later than 14 days prior to the event taking place,
and any details requested relating to the event made by any Authorised Officer shall be provided within
7 days of such a request being made.

No person shall be admitted to the premises less than one hour before cessation of the last licensable
activity.

The premises shall be cleared of customers and closed 30 minutes after the conclusion of the last
licensed activity.

Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exit points to advise customers to respect the needs of
the local community and of acceptable behaviour in public spaces.

All external doors (save for when persons are entering and leaving premises) and windows at the
premises shall remain closed at all times when regulated entertainment is provided.

Regulated entertainment shall be held internally only and no music or speakers shall be provided to
external areas of the premises.

Noise emanating from the premises as a result of regulated entertainment shall not exceed 40dB(A) as
measured 1 metre from any residential building.

Noise limiters, if requested by the Environmental Health Department, shall be in place at the premises
and shall be set so as not to breach the maximum noise levels laid down at condition 23.

Following any inspection of the premises by an Authorised Officer of Ashfield District Council
Environmental Health Department, any other sound limits may be set by such Officer, and such limits
shall be incorporated within Noise Policy referred to within.

A circuit cut off device shall be fitted to the rear fire door which automatically switches off the sound
system when the doors are opened. This device shall be tested each day prior to entertainment
commencing.

When the hours for licensable activities are extended beyond the standard permitted hours, the
Premises Licence holder shall ensure that the most local Residents Association is notified of such
events.

Page 41
3



THE FIRST POST

OPERATIONAL POLICI
[...]
ion *.

Indication of those relevant parts will be given within a Panel Hearing.

. As you have made a representation the Application may need to be determined at a
hearing of the Licensing Committee or one of its Panels. At this stage would you
intend to attend such a hearing®? Please circle as appropriate.

Yes No

. If you intend to attend any hearing that may be held it would be helpful at this stage
if you could give an indication as to how long you think you would need to make

your representation(s).

Not Known

Signed: C Ansty, Senior Licensing Officer, County Licensing for and on behalf of the

Chief Constable] :

Date: 12™ November 2020

c.c. — Mr Walaiti Rathore, walaiti.rathore@licensinglawconsultancy.co.uk

4

Page 70



s,

- Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals, In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

~ You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We Trebor Deeas Ltd

(Tnsert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

The First Post

16 Brook Street
Sutton in Ashfield
Nottingham

Post town ' Postcode NG17 1AL

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £7,600

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals *
[...]
remises will liaise and co-cooperate with the Responsible Authorities.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV system with recording equipment must be installed and maintained at the premises and
operated with cameras in positions agreed with the Police. All recordings used in conjunction
with CCTV must:

Be of evidential quality in all lighting conditions;

Indicate the correct time and date; and

Be retained for a period of 31 consecutive days.

¢) Public safety

The premises will operate in accordance with all relevant legislation which promotes the
prevention of public safety objective. For example, the Health & Safety and Food Safety

legislation

The premises will liaise and co-operate with the Responsible Authorities.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The premises will operate in accordance with all relevant legislation which promotes the
prevention of public nuisance objective. For example, Environmental Protection Act 1990.

Arrangements for the storage and disposal of refuse will not cause a nuisance.

The premises will liaise and co-operate with the Responsible Authorities.

Page 87

21



22

e) The protection of children from harm

A Challenge 21 scheme musﬁ)ﬁerate at the premises. Any person who appears to be under 21
years of age must not be served alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of identification
(passport, photo driving licence, Military Identity card or PASS accredited card).

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

@ T have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
© T have enclosed the plan of the premises.
© T have sent copies of this application and the plan-to responsible authorities and others ]
where applicable.
@ T have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated 5]
premises supervisor, if applicable. =
® I understand that I must now advertise my application. X
o T understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected. X
®  [Applicable
[...]
ur is around 02:00
hours and | would expect any new applications in 'tha.t area to coincide with this
timing. Historically, when there was a licensed venue on/ or close to the market
place, the area suffered higher than normal levels of ASB and disorder, therefore
to avoid these issues | suggested amending the times to be 1:00am for the last
sale of alcohol, with closing up at 01:30am.

7. Nottinghamshire Police welcome variation applications to extend opening hours
of premises once the premises licence holder has demonstrated by the licence
holder they can operate safely, responsibly and within the law at all times.

The purpose of the email dated 4" November 2020 to Mr Rathore was to explain
these concerns. | requested reducing the operating hours to 01:00 hours for the sale
of alcohol, with closing at 01:30 hours. Further to this, to propose conditions which
would be placed upon the premises licence. These were not too dissimilar from the
information that was supplied within the operating schedule within the application.
The conditions | proposed were:
a) A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and recorded on the
plan appended to the licence. The system shall be installed prior-to the premises

carrying out licensable activities and maintained in accordance with the system.

Signature: Michelle White Signature witnessed by:
__ RESTRICTED (when complete)
- CA . C ' .

MG11v2.0 2010 TEST2 |, |8




MG11(1)-20

Continuation of Statement of’ Michelle White ' Page No 5ofll

All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall:

o be of evidential quality

o Cover the point of sale,.and entrance and exit

o Indicate the time and date

o be retained for a period of 31 days

o Sufficient staif wi!l be trained to use the system

. o .The original images will be made available for-inspection immediafely

upon the request of Police officers, or other authorised officers.

o Copies of recordings shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on
readily available equipment without the need for specialist software.

b) All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The {fraining
shall be ongoing and each member of staff shall be reviewed every six months.
All details of the level of training shall be recorded in a bound and sequentially
paginated book or electronic record. This information shall be made available for
inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person on request
and all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

c) Two suitably trained and licensed SIA door supervisors shall be on duty on
Friday and Saturday Qvening from 21:00 until the premises close. A bound and
sequentially paginated book or electronic record confaining names, addresses
and full SIA licenhce number(s) of door superv[sors shall be maintained and kept
for a period of twelve months and be available .for inspection by the police or any
other authorised person upon request.

This condition may be disappliéd by written agreement with the Police af least 1
fo 2 working days prior to the date and time of the disapplication and such written

agreement retained at the premises.

Signature: Michelle White Signature witnessed by:

VPR eI . - RESTRICTE ~vhon compet_e) s




MG11(t)-20

42 Continuation of Statement of: Michelle White Page No 6ofl1

d) A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic record shall be
kept to record all instances of disorder, damage to property and personal injury at
the premises. This Book shall be mad;; é;véilable for inspection and co,t;j/ing by

“the Police or any other authorised person upon request.and all such books shall
be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

e) No customers carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted fo thé premise
at any time fhe premise is open to the public.

f) Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premise in open
containers save for consumption in any external are
[...]
n Ashfield NG17 1AL

Good afternoon Mr Rathore

Nottinghamshire Police have received your application for a new premises licence at the above address.
After reviewing your application, the local area and other licensed premises within the vicinity we have
concerns regarding the operating hours of the premise. All other licensed premises within this market place
area close around 2am and we would expect any new applications in that area to coincide with this timing.
Historically, when there was a licensed venue on/ or close to the market place, the area suffered higher
than normal levels of ASB and disorder, therefore to avoid these issues | recommend amending the times
to be 1:00am for the last sale of alcohol, with closing up at 01:30am.

- ‘e welcome variation applications to extend opening hours of premises once it has been demonstrated by
he licence holder they can operate safely, responsibly and within the law at all times.

I would like to-propose the following conditions are attached to your licence with your agreement. Some of
these conditions have been included within the operating schedule of the application form and some are
recommended by the police to ensure the licensing objectives are being upheld and beneficial for dealing
with issues which may arise within your premise.

1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and recorded on the plan appended to
the licence. The system shall be installed prior to the premises carrying out licensable activities and
maintained in accordance with the system.

2. All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shalll:

*  be of evidential quality

= Cover the point of sale, and entrance and exit

» indicate the time and date

e be retained for a period of 31 days

»  Sufficient staff will be trained to use the system

* The original images will be made available for inspection immediately upon the request of
Police officers, or other authorised officers.

»  Copies of recordings shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on readily available
equipment without the need for specialist software. :

3. All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The training shall be ongoing
and each member of staff shall be reviewed every six months. All details of the level of training shall
be recorded in a bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic record. This information shall
be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person on
request and all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

4. Two suitably trained and licensed SIA door supervisors shall be on duty on Friday and Saturday
evening from 21:00 until the premises close. A bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic
record containing names, addresses and full SIA licence number(s) of door supervisors shall be
maintained and kept for a period of twelve months and be available for inspection by the police or
any other authorised person upon request.

This condition may be disapplied by written agreement with the Police at least 1 to 2 working days
prior to the date and time of the disapplication and such written agreement retained at the premises.

5. A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic record shall be kept to record all
instances of disorder, damage to property and personal injury at the premises. This book shall be
made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person upon
request and all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months.

Phge 121



56

6. No customers carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the premise at any time the
premise is open to the public. '

7. Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premise in open containers save for
consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.

8. A Challenge 25'scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who'appears to be unde
[...]
 and beneficial for dealing
with issues which may arise within your premise.

1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and recorded on the plan appended to
the licence. The system shall be installed prior to the premises carrying out licensable activities and
maintained in accordance with the system.

2. All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall:

o be of evidential quality _

» Cover the point of sale, and entrance and exit Y e

o indicate the time and date

e be retained for a period of 31 days

Sufficient staff will be trained to use the system

o The original images will be made available for inspection immediately upon the request of
Police officers, or other authorised officers.

2
Page 126




o Copies of recordings shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on readily availableb 1
equipment without the need for specialist software.

3. All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The training shall be ongoing
and each member of staff shall be reviewed every six months. All details of the level of training shall
be recorded in a bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic record. This information shall
be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person on
request and“all such books shall be retained at the premises for at'least 12 months.

4. Two suitably trained and licensed SIA door supervisors shall be on duty on Friday and Saturday
evening from 21:00 until the premises close. A bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic
record containing names, addresses and full SIA licence number(s) of door supervisors shall be
maintained and kept for a period of twelve months and be available for inspection by the police or
any other authorised person upon request.

This condition may be disapplied by written agreement with the Police at-least 1 to 2 working days
prior to the date and time of the disapplication and such written agreement retained at
[...]
y sector shrinking and they should be supported.

| hope the above will alleviate your concerns and that you will be able to support the application without overly
burdensome conditions and/or which would cause an unnecessary financial burden for this type of operation i.e. the
door supervisor condition. As mentioned previously, we would be happy to consider the “cognisance/risk
assessment” type door supervisor condition instead which would give you some control and would be more
appropriate/proportionate.

I look forward to hearing from you.
Many thanks.
Kind regards.

Walaiti ' Y

Walaiti Rathore
* Managing Director

Licensing Law Consultancy
3 The Triangle,

NG2 Business Parl,
Queens Drive,
Nottingham,

NG2 1AE

DD: ____ . _ ..
M
E: walaiti.rathore A ——

www.licensinglawconsultancy.co.uk

Licensing Law Consultancy is the trading name of Licence Law Consultancy Limited.
Registered in England and Wales.

Registered number: 10580885

Registered office: 18 The Ropewalk,

2
Page 136



==




12

Page left
Intentionally blank

Page 138







14

Page left
Intentionally blank

- Page 140



EXHIBIT

MWO06



Page left
Intentionally blank

PPPPPPP



1L

il

A A

Al

i AR

T,

i




78

Page left
Intentionally blank

Page 144



e Lo

b e = e
= =i P

o | |

fe

T - paarl
'gGLHTC!{ OUTLET




80

Page left
Intentionally blank

Page 146



I

——




g2

Page left
Intentionally blank

Page 148



i Sl R




- 84

Page left
Intentionally blank

Page 150



	Agenda
	3 Hearing for Application for a New Premises Licence: The First Post, 16 Brook Street, Sutton in Ashfield.
	The First Post Full Evidence Bundle




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Virtual Meeting held on Friday, 11th December, 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Warren Nuttall in the Chair; 

 Councillors Rachel Madden, Caroline Wilkinson 
and John Wilmott. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Lynn Cain, Mike Joy, Joanne Lindley 
and Shane Wright. 

 
 

LSC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
LSC.2 Hearing for Application for a New Premises Licence: 

The First Post, 16 Brook Street, Sutton in Ashfield 
 

 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, Officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
In attendance were the following: 
 
Saeed Rafique (Trebor Deeas Ltd) (Applicant) 
Walaiti Rathore (Applicant’s Representative) 
Paul Horton (Nottinghamshire Police - Responsible Authority) 
Catherine Ansty (Nottinghamshire Police - Responsible Authority) 
Inspector Mark Dickson (Nottinghamshire Police - Responsible Authority) 
Adeel Zafar (Nottinghamshire Police - Responsible Authority) 
 
The Council’s Legal Representative explained the procedure to be followed 
throughout the hearing.   
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer then proceeded to outline the application 
for a Premises Licence.  
 
The Chairman then invited the Applicant’s Representative to put forward the 
Applicant’s case to the Sub Committee. In doing so, the Applicant’s 
Representative advised the Sub Committee that agreement had already been 
reached between the Applicant and the Police as to additional conditions to be 
placed on the premise licence.  To that end, the presentation of case was a 
condensed version on the understanding that all parties were now in 
agreement to the conditions of the premise licence. 
 
Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure, the Responsible 
Authorities, Sub-Committee Members and Legal Officer were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant’s Representative for the purposes 
of clarity and further explanation. 



 

 
Ashfield District Council and Nottinghamshire Police, as Responsible 
Authorities, were then invited to put forward their representations.  Both parties 
confirmed that agreement had already been reached in relation to the 
additional conditions to be added to the premise licence. 
 
Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure the Applicant’s 
Representative, the Sub Committee Members and Legal Officer were given 
the opportunity to ask questions of the Responsible Authorities for the 
purposes of clarity and further explanation.  
 
Finally, the Chairman invited the Applicant’s Representative and the 
Responsible Authorities Parties to sum up their respective cases.  
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the application and representations made 
in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 11.50am.  
 
The Chairman and Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing reconvened at 12.10pm. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision and the 
reason as follows:- 
 
RESOLVED 
that the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority), was to: 
 
Grant the application for a premises licence as amended: 
 
All licensable activities applied for: 09:00 – 00:00 
 
All licensable activities to be permitted from the end of permitted hours on  
New Year’s Eve until the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day (i.e. 
00:00 – 09:00 
 
Opening hours: 09:00 – 00:30 
 
On New Year’s Eve the premises to be permitted to remain open until the 
standard opening time on New Year’s Day. 
 
Subject to the following: 
 
A.  The mandatory conditions applicable under the Licensing Act 2003; and  
 
B. The following conditions put forward by the Applicant following 

consultation with the Responsible Authorities in the Revised Operating 
Schedule: 

 
 
 



 

1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed prior to the 
premises carrying out licensable activities and maintained in 
accordance with the system. It shall be recording at all times the 
premises is open to the public. 

 
All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shall: 

 
1. be of evidential quality 
2. Cover the point of sale, outside area and entrance and exit 
3. indicate the time and date  
4. be retained for a period of 31 days 
5. Sufficient staff will be trained to use the system 
6. The original images will be made available for inspection 

immediately upon the request of Police officers, or other authorised 
officers. 

7. Copies of recordings shall be provided in a format which can be 
viewed on readily available equipment without the need for 
specialist software. 

  
2. All members of staff engaged in the sale of alcohol, except personal 

licence holders, shall be trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The training 
shall be ongoing and each relevant member of staff shall be reviewed 
every six months. All details of the level of training shall be recorded in 
a bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic record. This 
information shall be made available for inspection and copying by the 
Police or any other authorised person on request and all such books 
shall be retained at the premises for at least 12 months. 

  
3. A bound and sequentially paginated incident book or electronic record 

shall be kept to record all instances of disorder, damage to property and 
personal injury at the premises. This book shall be made available for 
inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised person 
upon request and all such books shall be retained at the premises for at 
least 12 months. 

  
4. No customers carrying open bottles upon entry shall be admitted to the 

premise at any time the premise is open to the public. 
 
5. Alcoholic and other drinks may not be removed from the premise in 

open containers save for consumption in any external area provided for 
that purpose. 

 
6. A Challenge 21 scheme shall operate at the premises. Any person who 

appears to be under 21 years of age shall not be allowed to purchase 
alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of photo identification. 
(e.g. passport, driving licence, Military ID or PASS accredited card). 
Challenge 21 notices shall be displayed in prominent positions 
throughout the premises. 

 
7. A soft closing system shall be fitted to the main entrance. 
 
 
         



 

Reasons 
The Sub-Committee’s reasoning behind its decision was based on it being 
satisfied that: 
 
1. The granting of a premises licence with conditions supports the 

licensing objectives.  
 
2. Granting a premises licence with conditions allows the licensing 

authority to exercise more control over the premises and addresses the 
concerns raised by the interested party and responsible authorities.   

 
3. Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of 

anti-social behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to the 
management of the District. 

 
4. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling 

problems of anti-social behaviour and/or public nuisance in the area. 
 
5. If an Interested Party feels that the license cannot be, or is not being, 

adhered to, or that the Licensing Objectives are being undermined in 
any way, an application can be made to the Licensing Authority for the 
license to be reviewed. At a review hearing it is open to the Licensing 
Authority to impose additional conditions on the Licence or to revoke 
the Licence if necessary. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered all the evidence carefully including the 
representations made by the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and Interested 
Party.  The Sub-Committee took into account the District’s Licensing Policy, 
the Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 
2003, the Human Rights Act and the four licensing objectives, namely: 
 

 Prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 
Each objective being of equal importance. 
 
Appeal  
The parties to the hearing were reminded that there is a right to appeal against 
the Sub-Committee’s decision, by way of the Nottingham Magistrates Court 
(address below), exercisable within 21 days of receipt of this notification.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


